

Subhash Chand Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No. 13791/2025

27.08.2025

Present: Mr. Arvind Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No. 1-State.

Mr. Vishwas Kaushal, Advocate, vice Mr. Raman Ravi Verma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

CWP No. 13791/2025

Notice. Mr. Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr. Vishwas Kaushal, Advocate, vice Mr. Raman Ravi Verma, Advocate, appear, waive and accept service of notice on behalf of respondent No. 1 and respondent No. 2, respectively.

Dasti notice to respondent No. 3, as prayed, be issued returnable on next date, on taking steps during course of the day.

Reply(ies), on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2, as prayed, be filed before next date.

List for consideration on **15.09.2025**.

CMP No. 20742/2025

Appointment of respondent No. 3, impugned in the main petition, shall be subject to final outcome of the petition.

Application stands disposed of.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

27th August, 2025(raman)